

No. 16-111

---

---

In The  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

—◆—  
MASTERPIECE CAKESHOP, LTD., ET AL.,

*Petitioners,*

v.

COLORADO CIVIL RIGHTS COMM'N, ET AL.,

*Respondents.*

—◆—  
**On Writ Of Certiorari To The  
Colorado Court Of Appeals**

—◆—  
**BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE*  
INSTITUTE FOR JUSTICE  
IN SUPPORT OF NEITHER PARTY**

—◆—  
INSTITUTE FOR JUSTICE  
ROBERT J. MCNAMARA\*  
PAUL M. SHERMAN  
901 North Glebe Road, Suite 900  
Arlington, VA 22203  
Tel: (703) 682-9320  
rmcnamara@ij.org

*\*Counsel of Record  
Counsel for Amicus Curiae  
Institute for Justice*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	ii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i> .....	1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT .....	2
ARGUMENT .....	4
I. This Court has consistently held that compensated speech receives the same First Amendment protection as uncompensated speech .....	4
II. The Court should not create an exception to its long line of compensated-speech decisions in this case .....	8
A. Creating a distinction between compensated and uncompensated speech creates an impossible line-drawing problem for courts .....	9
B. Creating a distinction between compensated and uncompensated speech inserts an unnecessary complication into antidiscrimination laws .....	12
CONCLUSION .....	15

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

## CASES

<i>Bolger v. Youngs Drug Prods. Corp.</i> , 463 U.S. 60 (1983).....	10
<i>Boy Scouts of Am. v. Dale</i> , 530 U.S. 640 (2000) .....	13, 14
<i>Buckley v. Am. Constitutional Law Found.</i> , 525 U.S. 182 (1999) .....	7, 12
<i>Buckley v. Valeo</i> , 424 U.S. 1 (1976) .....	10
<i>City of Lakewood v. Plain Dealer Publ'g Co.</i> , 486 U.S. 750 (1988) .....	5
<i>Cooksey v. Futrell</i> , 721 F.3d 226 (4th Cir. 2013).....	1
<i>Edwards v. District of Columbia</i> , 755 F.3d 996 (D.C. Cir. 2014) .....	1
<i>Erznoznik v. City of Jacksonville</i> , 422 U.S. 205 (1975).....	6
<i>FEC v. Wis. Right to Life, Inc.</i> , 551 U.S. 449 (2007).....	9, 10
<i>Isbister v. Boys' Club of Santa Cruz</i> , 707 P.2d 212 (Cal. 1985) .....	13
<i>Masterpiece Cakeshop, Ltd. v. Colo. Civil Rights Comm'n</i> , 370 P.3d 272 (Col. Ct. App. 2015)....	4, 5, 11
<i>N.Y. Times Co. v. Sullivan</i> , 376 U.S. 254 (1964) .....	6
<i>Pittsburgh Press Co. v. Pittsburgh Comm'n on Human Relations</i> , 413 U.S. 376 (1973).....	5, 10
<i>Riley v. Nat'l Fed'n for the Blind</i> , 487 U.S. 781 (1988).....	6, 12

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Rosemond v. Markham</i> , 135 F. Supp. 3d 574 (E.D. Ky. 2015).....	1
<i>Shepherdstown Volunteer Fire Dep’t v. State ex rel. West Va. Human Rights Comm’n</i> , 309 S.E.2d 342 (W.Va. 1983).....	13
<i>Simon &amp; Schuster v. Members of the N.Y. State Crime Victims Bd.</i> , 502 U.S. 105 (1991).....	5
<i>Sorrell v. IMS Health, Inc.</i> , 564 U.S. 552 (2011) .....	6
<i>United States v. Nat’l Treasury Employees Un- ion</i> , 513 U.S. 454 (1995) .....	7
<i>Watchtower Bible &amp; Tract Society v. Vill. of Stratton</i> , 536 U.S. 150 (2002).....	12

## OTHER PUBLICATIONS

Margareth Etienne, <i>The Ethics of Cause Law- yering: An Empirical Examination of Crimi- nal Defense Lawyers As Cause Lawyers</i> , 95 J. Crim. L. & Criminology 1195 (2005) .....	11
